MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LIMITED F.Y. 2018-19

(iii) Market Risk - Market Risk is further categorized as (a) Currency Risk, (b) Interest Rate
Risk

a) Currency Risk:

MSEDCL does not have any currency risk as it does not have any exposure to foreign
currency loans.

b) Interest Rate Risk:

MSEDCL's interest rate risk arises from the potential changes in interest rates on
borrowings. The interest rate profile of theMSEDCL's interest bearing financial instruments
is as follows.

in Lakhs
Carrying amounts

As At 31.03.2019 As At 31.03.2018
Fixed-rate instruments
Financial liabilities- Borrowings

14,50,015 8,86,026

Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities- Borrowings

18,58,888 17,28,187

c) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 25 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would
have increased / (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. The indicative 25
basis point (0.25%) movement is directional and does not reflect management forecast on
interest rate movement.

in Lakhs
25 bp

increase
25 bp

decrease
25 bp

increase
25 bp

decrease

31.03 2019 31.03.2018
Floating rate borrowings (4,647) 4,647 (4,320) 4,320

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (4,647) 4,647 (4,320) 4,320

8. 	Regulatory Assets:

i) Nature of rate regulated activities

As per Ind AS 114 Regulatory Deferral Accounts, the business of electricity distribution is a rate
regulated activity wherein Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission (MERC), the Regulator
determines tariff to be charged by the Company to its consumers based on prevailing Regulations.

ii) Recognition and measurement

MSEDCL submits the Annual Revenue Requirement (ARR) to Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory
Commission (MERC). The MERC after due diligence & prudence check determine the tariff to be
charged to consumer. The tariff so determined by MERC is based on the MERC (Multi Year Tariff)

[…]

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LIMITED F.Y. 2018-19

Table 2. Net  Defined Benefit Asset/ (Liability)
in Lakhs

Particular
Gratuity

01.04.2017 to
31.03.2018

01.04.2018 to
31.03.2019

Defined Benefit Obligation 2,24,756 2,09,905
Fair Value of plan Assets - -
(Surplus)/Deficit 2,24,756 2,09,905
Effect of Asset Ceiling - -
Net Defined Benefit Liability/(Asset) 2,24,756 2,09,905

Table 3: Major Actuarial Assumptions
in Lakhs

Description 31 March 2019 31 March 2018
Discount rate 7.65% 7.70%
Future Basic salary
increase

First Year -32.50% Thereafter 3% (with 18%
increases in every 5th year) 7.000/0

Withdrawal rate
Age based:

Upto 50 years - 0.5%
Thereafter - 2%

Age based:
Upto 50 years - 0.5%

Thereafter - 2%

Mortality rate IALM (2006-08) ultimate IALM (2006-08) ultimate

Retirement age Class I, H, III -58 years
Class IV- 60 years

Class I, II, III -58 years
Class IV- 60 years

Table 4: Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity of the overall plan liabilities to changes in the weighted key assumptions are:
CT in Lakhs)

Description of Discount Rate
Gratuity

31 March 2019 31 March 2018
a. Discount rate - 100 basis points 2,43,900 2,28,644

b. Discount rate - 100 basis points impact (%) 8.52% 8.93%

C. 	Discount rate + 100 basis points 2,08,482 1,94,023

d. Discount rate - 100 basis points impact (%) (7.24%) (7.57%)
Salary increase rate
e. Rate - 100 basis points 2,08,282 1,93,795

f. Rate - 100 basis points impact (%) (7.33%) (7.68%)

g. Rate + 100 basis points 2,43,793 2,28,581
h. Rate + 100 basis points impact (%) 8.47% 8.90%

The sensitivity analyses above have been determined based on reasonably possible changes
of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period and may not be
representative of the actual change. It is based on a change in the key assumptions while
holding all other assumptions constant. When calculating the sensitivity to the assumptions,
the same method used to calculate the liability recognized in the balance sheet has been
applied. The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did
not change compared with the previous period.

[…]

Table2. Net  Defined Benefit Asset/ (Liability)
in Lakhs

Particular

,
Leave Encashment

01.04.2018 to
31.03.2019

01.04.2017 to
31.03.2018

Defined Benefit Obligation 2,06,246 2,13,958
Fair Value of plan Assets - -
(Surplus)/Deficit 2,06,246 2,13,958
Effect of Asset Ceiling - -
Net Defined Benefit LiabilitvgAsset) 2,06,246 2,13,958

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LIMITED F.Y. 2018-19

Table 3: Major Actuarial Assumptions
in Lakhs

Description 31 March 2019 31 March 2018
Discount rate 7.65% 7.70%
Future Basic salary
increase

First Year -32.50% Thereafter 3%
(with 18% increases in every 5th year)

7.000/0

Withdrawal rate
Age based:

Upto 50 years - 0.5%
Thereafter - 2%

Age based:
Upto 50 years - 0.5%

Thereafter - 2%
Mortality rate IALM (2006-08) ultimate IALM (2006-08) ultimate

Retirement age
Class I, II, III -58 years

Class IV- 60 years
Class I, II, III -58 years

Class IV- 60 years

Table 4: Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity of the overall plan liabilities to changes in the weighted key assumptions are:
in Lakhs

Description of Discount Rate
Leave Encashment

31 March 2019 31 March 2018
a. Discount rate - 100 basis points 2,27,732 2,36,975

b. Discount rate - 100 basis points impact (%) 10.42% 10.76%

c. Discount rate + 100 basis points 1,88,243 1,94,701

d. Discount rate - 100 basis points impact (%) (8.73%) (9.00%)
Salary increase rate
e. Rate - 100 basis points 1,88,013 1,94,419

f. Rate - 100 basis points impact (%) (8.84%) (9.13%)
g. Rate + 100 basis points 2,27,620 2,36,905

h. Rate + 100 basis points impact (%) 10.36% 10.72%

The sensitivity analyses above have been determined based on reasonably possible changes
of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period and may not be
representative of the actual change. It is based on a change in the key assumptions while
holding all other assumptions constant. When calculating the sensitivity to the assumptions,
the same method used to calculate the liability recognised in the balance sheet has been
applied. The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did
not change compared with the previous period.

Table 5: Expected future cash flows: